The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise.

Exchange rate fluctuations are managed within approved policy parameters.

 The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities as at the end of the reporting periods are as
follows:

(` in lakhs)
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2017
As at

April 1, 2016
Liabilities
Payables
USD 57.37  527.72  1,236.58

Less: Derivative contracts  -  (258.10)  (1,102.47)

USD(net)  57.37 269.62 134.11

GBP  - 1.24  2.84

Euro 1.21  -  -

Receivables
USD 12.58  0.75  13.33

Net Exposure
USD  (44.79) (268.87) (120.78)

GBP  -  (1.24)  (2.84)

Euro  (1.21)  -  -

Rates
USD  65.01  64.84  66.71

GBP  92.28  80.78  95.21

Euro  80.67  69.25  75.10

79Annual Report 2017-18

Note 30B : Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (...contd)

 Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
 The company is mainly exposed to changes in USD. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 10 % increase or decrease in the

USD against INR with all other variants held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared under net un-hedged exposure of the company
as at the reporting date.

(` in lakhs)
Change in USD Rate As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2017
As at

April 1, 2016
Effect on PAT & Total Equity
+10%   (4.48)   (26.89)   (12.08)
- 10%   4.48   26.89   12.08

b Credit Risk Management
 Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. The credit

risk arising from Trade Receivables is managed in accordance to the Company’s established policy and control relating to customer credit
risk management. The credit quality of the customer is assessed based on the credit worthiness and past experience. The expected credit
is based on the ageing of the days of receivables.

The ageing of the trade receivables is as under:
(` in lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2018

[…]

Dividend and dividend tax on Preference shares treated as Finance cost a  (335.19)  -

Proposed Equity Dividend to be recognised on Approval by shareholders b  -  186.05

Change in valuation of stock from weighted average to FIFO basis c  3.52  (35.69)

Mark to Market Loss on Derivatives d  (0.94)  (0.64)

Total Ind AS adjustments  (3,427.02)  (2,944.70)

Total Equity as per Ind AS  14,406.79  13,704.67

ii)  Reconciliation of Comprehensive income for the year ended on March 31, 2017
(` in lakhs)

Particulars Note No As at
March 31, 2017

Profit After Tax as per Indian GAAP  1,184.44

Summary of Ind AS adjustments
Dividend and dividend tax on Preference shares treated as Finance cost a  (335.19)

Change in valuation of stock from weighted average to FIFO basis c  39.21

Mark to Market Loss on Derivatives d  (0.28)

Re-measurement cost of net defined benefit liability (net of tax) e  47.49

Total of Ind AS adjustments  (248.78)

Profit After Tax as per IndAS  935.67

Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)  (47.49)

Total Comprehensive income as per Ind AS  888.18

iii)  Adjustment to the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2017

(` in lakhs)

For the year ended March 31, 2017
Note No Previous

GAAP
Effect of transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities  d, e & f  7,013.28  (3,279.99)  3,733.29

Net cash flows from investing activities  (6,330.22)  -  (6,330.22)

Net cash flows from financing activities d, e, f & g  (793.04)  3,524.29  2,731.25

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  (109.98)  244.30  134.32
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year g  174.08  (694.25)  (520.17)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year g  64.10  (449.95)  (385.85)

 Note:

 Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified/regrouped wherever necessary to conform with Financial Statements prepared
under Ind AS.

89Annual Report 2017-18

Note 45 : First Time Adoption of IndAS (...contd)
Notes to the reconciliation:

a Non Convertible Redeemable Cumulative Preference Shares re-classified as Financial Liabilities

 Under IndAS 109 ‘Financial Instruments’ Non Convertible Redeemable Cumulative Preference Shares have been classified as Financial
Liabilities and disclosed under Borrowings, since the distribution of dividend is at the discretion of the issuer but a contractual obligation.